
,:

Goun~l] For Tl~e ~ Bar

Sher~¢ B. MeLeteh/e
Deputy Td=l Counsel
180 Howard, "P Fl~r
San Francisco CA 9410~
(415’) 5~-229~

Bar # 85447
In Pro P~ Respondent
Sydney E//se Fairba/rn, # ~22349
269 Posads Del Sol
Novat0, CA 94949
(41$) 8&3-2199

Co-Counsel Phi]lip Fddman, # 40792,
14401 Sylvan, Suite 20~
Van Nuys CA 91401
(818) 986-9890

In t~e Me~er Off

~ydney IEli~e FaJrbaim

A M~ber of ~e State Bar of California

8tare Bar Co,.wt of Califomia..,,~, PUBLIC MAWR
’̄tan Francisco

ALTERNATIV1E D’L~GIPUNE PROGRAM

05-0-0; 317

0~-04 :~ :~ ] 0;

(for Court’s use) ~ .

FILED 
DEC 1 ,~ 2009

STATEBAR COURT CLERK’S OFROE
SAN FRANCISCO

8ubmit~,::l tO: A.,~Gi~rt~l Ju~Je

8"r=PUL~:,ll3ON RE FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS O! I.AW

I~ PRE,’IOU8 ~TIPULATION REJECTED

Note: All information required by this forl~"~’~"ii;ny-additionnl information wh|¢h cant
provided in the space provided, must be =(.’t ~ h in an attachment to ~Is stipulation zKler specific
heeding.% e.g., "Faet=," "Di=misc, als," "Co,¢ltmi=)n8 of Law," =Supporting Authority," e

A. Parties’ Aoknowledgmenm:

(I) Respondent ts ¯ member of the State Bar of Califo ~ia. admitted January

(4)

0~ under "F~Ot~.’Q "~[=lOn~ ~mu=l by SBC Emcuave Comm~ 9118/;:.:)02. R : V. 12J1/200&}
: ,,

.Jt 

The parties agree to be bound by the factual stJl~.ll;l~ior~ contained, h~ein ~n if ~n~u~ns � few ~
d~pos~ion (~ ~ ~ ~m~ly) am mj~0 ~r ~anged by t~ ~mme CouP. HoWeve’, ~pt as
o~ pmv~ in role 8~.5(c) ~ ~ Rulss of :=m~dum, ~ R~ndent is not a~ int ~ ~e ~e
D~ipline ~mm, ~ ~i~on will be ~jt~ ~=n¢ ~ll ~t ~ blndl~ on the ~nd~t o’t ~e S~ 8~.

~1 i~g~ or p~ings I~ by ~’.i~ nut- ~r in ~e ~P~ Of this 8tlpul~On am enti ’e y r~lv~ by
~is ~pul~on a~ are d~m~ ~id~, ~ ~r P~on Rev~ pr~ings. Di~,n ~i~
charg~s)/e~s) am !i~ u~r "D~m~,is.’ T he ~pu~on ~ of ~ ~g~, ~cl~ln; ~e o~.

A ~m~t ~ a~ or omi~ons ~~S~ by ~e~ondent as ~use ~ ~us~ ~ d~l~ :e Is In=uded

kwiktag ® 078 540 901



(5) Conclusions of 18w. dm=wn from and speclfi~llly mfl~rdng to the facts am also include¢l under "C ~ ~(:luslons of
Law’.

No more ~ttn 30 �lay~ prior to the filing of this. stilx~.ation, Respondent hu been a~vt~e¢! in writ n j of eny
pending inves~gation/pmc~cllng not m~olved I~y ~’:~s stipul=tlon, eX~l~ for ortm|nel investigatic n s.

(7) Payment of Di~oipllnary Go~tc~=Re~pondent .~kno,vledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Cocle ~. ~6086.10 &
6140,7 and wil~ pay timely any disciplinary ¢o:;ts in" ;~osed in this ptcx;eeding.

B. Aggravating Cl~um=tanee= [fo~ dafi.itior~, see Standards for Attomey San= ti ons for
Professional Misconduot, standard 1.2(b)]i.. Facts supporting aggravating ci~ ~,.mstanoes
are required.

Co)

Prior reeerd of di~olpllne (~e ~nclar:l 1,2{f;1

[] ~ Bar Court ~ # of ~rior ~e=,~

[] ~ pdor d~pline ~e

If Res~nde~ h~s ~ ~ morn ~hc~en~ ,~ p~r di~ipline, use s~ ~vid~ ~.:

(2) [] Dishon~. Re~pontlent’s misconduct was s,rrounded by or followe¢~ by bad fa~, di~ho ~ ~"ty,
oonoealment, overreaching or oth~’ vtol=~tior~ :4 the St~te Bar Act or Rules of Professional ¢ ondueL

[] Tmet Violation: Trust ~unds or prope~ were nvolved and R~ponc~ent refused or w~s ur a ~le to account
to the ~li~t Or per~l wl~o wa~ tile oldie,:.4: of try; mtscor~uct for Imi~ml~� ooncl~=t tow~m s ~li ~1 funds or
property. See count One, F~ ~I~1-~1, �ou~t Throe, Facts, ~1~1-12, Count Four, Fa~;, ~11-1~, Oount
F~e. Fact~, ~11~1-16, Count Six, Fa=~s, ,|1, C.mnt Eight, Fa~l=~ ~1-S, Count Nine, Fm:~=, ~1-12, Count-
Ten, Fact=, ~I.~, Count Eleven, Fact..’;, ~rl, ::ount Thirteen, Fact:B. ~1,4, Ind Count F o,~rt~sn, F~-t=.

(4) [] Harm: R~porldent’$ mi~oonduc~ hatrn,;�l e~lr f’~.,er~y a client, the publl¢ or the administ~a :k,n ofjust~*,e.

.r-1 Indifference: Respondent demonsl~ated ind~lt.=mn=~ ~s~ rectification of or atonement "o" the
consequence= of I~is or I’mr misconduct, "

Cooperation: RespOndent displayed a I~ok of oandorand �;oope~d;l’on to viotims :)~ his/her
misoonduct or to t~e State Bar during d~.;Ciplirr~ry i~ve~tigetion o~ prooeedings.

Multtpla/P~d~m o~ MEmondu=t: Re,pontiff’s cun’en~ m~nd~ ev~en~ mu~iple ac = d ~olng
or ~n~s ~ ~m ~ m~:. ~e ~un= One (muRip~ N~F ~A 0~) ~ ~ou~ ~
thm~h ~ E~M ~m~h E~en, =r,~ ~n ~m~h Fou~n (~r ~ virtue ~ d ~ mi=
~~ns).

(~) [] No aggravatir~l ¢ircun~mm~ are



Additional aggravating �lrcumstance~:

C.Mitigating Circumtan©e~ [see standnrd ~ ,2(e)]. Facts supporting mitigating
circumstanoes are requlred~

(1) [] NoPriotDlc~lpllne: Respondenthasn~pric,.reeordofdis~plineovermanyyesr~ofpm~c, eimqNe=

(,b []

NO H~m: Respondent did not harm ~e cllenl or person w~o was the or~ect of ~e misco~ :~ ~¢t,

Camior/Coopemtiofl: Re, portent di~:layec ~onmr~,ou~ candor and cooperation ~., v!~..-:.: ::
h.::~-_.- ~ ~-~..-.~’.:’-_’.--_~ to t~e State Bar dufin.q discip]irmry investigation and proceeclings. E y entering into
this stipulation.

Remome: Respondent promptly took O~eot~,. steps spontaneously demonm:mting remor ~: and
reesgnition of the wrongdoing, which st~.~l)s w~,’~= designed to timely atone for any ~ons~l~ ;~ ,~=~ of hiS/her

(’B)

Restitution: Respondent paid
di~=iplinary, cA,~ il or e.~imil~al proceedings:,

in ~s’~itut~on to - wit,out ~ne threat ~" force of

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings t/ere e~,’~Nely delayed. The del~y is not attribu-a)le to
Respol~dent anti the de~sy prejudiced htrn/her

Good Faith: Respondent acted i. g~oc[ faith,

Emm~on=l/Phy~ical Dlfr~:ultles: At the time :~f the stipulated act or acts of professional n =i ;conduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotiona diff~,Ities or physioal disebillttes which expert tes Ir lony would
e~tabli~h was directly responsible for the miscc,nduct The difficulties or di~abiliti~ were n, ~t the produ~ of
any illegsl condu~ by the member,-su~h as ilh.’-gal drug or substance abuse, and Resaond~:r t no longer
suffers from such difficulties or disabili~s.

(@) []

[]

(Jl) []

Severe Financial 8tress: At the time c! the n;sconduct, Respondent suffered ~’om sever,,= ~nend~l stress
which resulted from dmumstances not r~on;ibly foreseeable or wh|ch were beyond his/h =~ ’ oontrol and
which were directly responsible for the r~ieconduct.

Family PrOblem: At the time of the miscon¢ ,¢t, Respondent suffered extreme difliculti~ i ~ his/her
personal life which were other th~n emotional =~r physical in nature.

Good Oheracter:. Respondent’s good �;hemct,r is attested to by a wide range of referent;., in the
and general �ommunities who are aware of th,~ fulI extent of his/her misconduct_

Rehabilitation: Considerable time has passed since the a~ts of professional misconduct ( ~; :urred
followed by cx:mvir~ing proof of subsequunt re" al0illt=t~on.

(~3) [] No mRIgatlng clrcums~nces are invol~l.

Additional mltlgatlng clmumstances:

Program



07-0-13 ~{ 10; ~;~- 1 ~024J-P~M

W~ OF VANCE BE~N NO]~C~: OF DI~P~N~Y ~GES ~)
S~P~A~D ~ACTS ~
~e ~ ~ ~y v~ ~n ~e S~nd .~vnd~ Notice of~sdpI~
on Au~t 17, 2~% ~ ~ fa~ ~ ~t~ of law ~~

FA~S A~ CONCLU~ON OF LAW,

~ACTS

2.    ~ or ~ Nov~ 19, 2~4, ~]::ond~t is~ Ch~k n~ 202~, for ~ 3 ~0, ~yabl¢

a~~0ien~ ~ ~ ~ndent’s ~A. A~ ~’~ time ~ ¢heck w~ hono~ ~pond¢ ~ had

~101.16 ~ h~ CTA.

3.    ~ Or ~m Nov~b~ 22, 20@1, ~.:md~t i~u~d ch~ n~ 2021, for $. ~ :.56, ~tt~

cut to ~e "Q~II" ~ ~ m~o 1~� n~,:~n "H:.~ C~s?’ ~s

4.    On or a~ De~b~ g, 2~, ~.~t i~d ch~k n~r 203O for $17.~ O~ (~o

~e ~m~ ~ ~k w~ ~on~ by ~ ~, ~::.nd~t ~d $~,~.52 ~ h~ CTA,



rejected due to a probl~ra with the encoding on NC?,IIC’s cheek; NCMIC ~issu~l th~ claeeJ: to r~spondetrt

on or abo~ D~�~mber 16, 2004.

~ONCt, U$ION OF LAW

By not maintaining funds in her eTA s~:at ~ ~y check n~b~ 2021, 2023, ~ t 2030,

r~cm f~cd to m~n~ ~i~t f~d~ in ~o~

~on ~ 100(A.)

~~ BAC~K~RO_~D FACTS FOR C.D~rs

F~ a~ut J@-24, 2003, ~a]

2. At ~1 ~ p~K Mondmson ~t~. s~ndcd by ~e D~~ of C~ r ~o~ for

f~ ~ ~y ~eS ~d m~ond~t ~ew ~t

3.    Mon~on ~v~d i~ a ~ ~e devblopm~t ~mp~y ~ ~uld I to, de

the

~ jdm d~l~t ~m~ ~r ~� d~o3::~t ofp~

5.    Rc~nd~t ~eeiv~ inve~e~l

Bodeg~ Way ~j~ ~s~$ ~o ~e jolt d~etopm,::m

6.    K~ndent d~t~d ~� f~d~

7.    B~des ~ega Way. H~dez

F~de Develo~nt Co. LLC v. Jor~e H~m~z



15.

Bo~,~a Way.

16.

9.    Respondent maintained funds for ~Al;gian Wa~’ ~d ~� "T~ P~j~" in ~ CTA on

b~f of H~d~

10. ~ hot,rig ~ ~n h~ ~A, respo.e~(~t did ~t ~~ ~n "App~ Way" ~d ~e

"T~ ~ject" f~ ~ ~ ~ei~ ~ds for B~cga Way.

l I.    ~nd~ ~ ~s~ ~]ds ~u her CTA to H~~ who may have ~liz~ the

] 3. ~ or ~om S~~ 27, 2~}t, H¢~’~dez ended ~ a Sfipula~on for En~:~ of

~ion of B~ega way W E~de D~��~:

14, On or a~m S~~ 27, 20C~, Hen~d~ si~ a Memo~d~ of U~e~

~de, Lin~ Ev~ ~d ~ ~ujo. ~ ~[�~Id~ of Unde~g s~fied ~ B ) le~ Way

~d ~ ~Id to ~ Amujo, ~d ~t ~ ~o ~Ld ~ ~ving ~I clams of app~x~at¢]~

~~S ~m ~d i~v~¢ ~ ~�~ Way. [r~ ~L Dc ~ujo ~d not p~e B~o ~ ~ Way.

~ M~o~d~ of Under,dOg ,!M not ~�~ ~e inw~en~ ofT~e’ ~r ~v~

I~ about lain S~be~ 2005,

~d ~ S~p~on for En~ of $~t. ~e~:, r~n~ did not advi~ G~yea or ~ u ~er o~ ~e

M~o~d~ of U~~ or ~ S~!.on ~,:" En~ of J~cn~ ~e ~d~ ~ eli~d on

~.~t ~g~o~s ~ ~ ~~ ~e~dy a’~ of~e s~t.

1.

///

~//

¯ Case Nos. 07-O-1311C [Riv,.,ra] & 09-O-13024 [De Arat~jo]

The O~neral Background F~tcts ~tre h~,~by incorponued by rcfc~nc¢..



t

2.    On or ebom April 25, 2004, rml)oad~mt was present when Hernandez presente i De Amujo

w/th a ~’Joint Development Agreemem" C’I~v,~’a/D¢ .sd’aujo ~ofnt D~velopment AgreemenC) ¯ vhic~h he

,~cumd on or about April 25, 2004.

3.    On Or about April 26, 200~, gi.¢~ta ¢~:~uted the Riwra/De Aranjo Joint Deve, ,pment

~reement which wa~ presented ~o h~m by Hemend¢=,..

4.    The terms of the Rivera/De Auatjo J,~ int Development Agreemem s~ated thin 1 ’,

Araujo w~ld each provide $25,000 ~ Mond~,t~;on 1:~) develop a single family tesiderxe¢ a~ Be:

Upon the sel~ of Bodega Way, l~ivera and De/~a~o would each receive $40,000 ($15,000 n:

5,    The Rivem/De Amujo Joint Devclop~,ertt Agreement stated that Hemand~z w ~

’~ehabiliu~te en cxi~in$ reside~e for thc Imrl~0ses of’resale." The ~vera/De Araujo Joim D ~-

Agr~emem did not speci~ who owned Bodeg~ Way

6.    In fact, Hemande~ did not own Bode!:a Way.

7. ’ Theree.Aer, on or about April 27, 200~-, Hernandez eaterod into an Option Agr :~ mere to

Pumbese Real PropetW. The Op~on Ag~ement wa: for Bodega Way, and specified that He~ n rode2 had a~

option to purchase Bodega Way for $520,000 ,m or b~fore October 15, 2004.

$.    In April 2004, and at all times l:~’th~e::at, te~ondentw~ aware that Hernend~ . rid not own

xem and De

cga Way.

profit each).

~dopm©m

When Rivera end De Amt~.~o erected i~to ~e ~v~e ~ajo Jolt D~elop~ n mt

A~e~ ~ey ~ ~ot a~e ~t H~ez ~d ’..tot o~ B~a Way. ~a ~d De A a ujo ~

~u~t H~d~ o~ed Bode~ Way.

] 0. Prior to Ap~ 25, 2~. ~,mt ~,.is~ a ~ ve~ion of a jolt v~t~� d, ~ elopm~t

a~t at H~d~’ ~. H~ m~cafiom; incl~ ~c follow.g: ~b~g ~� p mc ~

~abili~ ~ exis~ re~d~ for ~� p~;~ office" for the od~n~ p~e; "to p~b ~ e ~ exis0ng

~sid~ce for ~e p~s ofrchabilim~on ~ ~e" (~p~ added), Re~ndent ~ ~ o mend~ a



of this document." According to m~t, ~[en~m~d~ did not a~¢h ~y ScheMe A to ~ : copy of~e

~d jo~t &~lopm~t ~em~t he ~vc m~yon¢.

14. ~~, ~d~ d~:~. ~~’s ~d ~ Amujo’$ ch~ks for $25,00(

C~CLUSIO.~ O~AW

~~t whi~ s~ ~t Mon~gon had a d~~ m ~sclo~, ~d pl~ing ~os¢ ~ds i~.~ h~ CTA,



pmponed accountiag ofthe’Rivera fun&, Re:~d~m ~vid~ a h~d~ Ie~ en~

of ~ec~, ~nt ~d ~k, d~l~ ex~ en~:m$ ~p ~ $25,000. ~� check u~rs ra: g~ ~rom

4.    R~n~ disb~ ~ 1~ ~ 1 che~,.lm d~ng to H~d~, d~g A~I 9. ~ 3~, ~ou~

He~.

s~g C’~ a~o~g’3 ~ ~ ~ of T~, p~ng to ~t for ~¢ ~ t; rcs~ndvm

~ T~, w~ch ~ ~ ~ ~le~’,~dly :~p~t on B~vga Way.

7.    ~� ch¢c~ r~oad~ i~fi¢ d in t~,¢ S~~ 2~7 a~o~g for ~v~

in ~� c~ ~ ~~ id~e~ ~ ~]~.� Oc~ov aCcosting for T~r.

8, ~ or ~o~ ~oh 14, 2007, re~,~,~ pr~tvd to the S~te B~, a p~o~¢ d ~fing

2007 acco~ti~") for ~ ~d$ of G~dy~ ’,.)~o~ing to a~t for ~e ~s r¢~ ~ a~t revived

Gayly, wM~ ~e Ml¢g~y spent on B:~d¢~ Way,

9, T~lvv of ~e ~ w~ch msl;.ndcnt id~fifi~ in ~e S~t~ 2~7 ac~ ¯ t~g for

0. ~n~t ~d ~t id~fi~ ~e ~o~c~ of ~� ~ds ~ b~ ~� ~v~o~ (a yen, T~.

1. R~n~nt is ~ble to a~ ~ :~ifici~ for ~� ~ycn, T~, ~v~

Rvspondcnt did not idvntlfy the purpc:~es for the payments of the fuads, as bet ~,:en

HcrnavAcz’ Bodegs Way project mtd his other .egsl *.-~atters and/or proj~ct~.

//!



On or abou~ J~m~ 10, 2004, Tm~cr ",vl~.nt to respondcnt’s law o~, ~ 4th S~- ~t, Fo~

Fl~r, ~ ~1, C~fo~ md e~ ~to ~m ~;~cnt ~ Mo~gon. S~ ~d a d. ~cm ¯

~fled "J~t ~opment ~~t~ (~ura~ J¢,~t D~~t A~~’3 ~ch w;~ p~n~ to

3.    ~ ~ of ~e ~ Jolt D~velopm~t A~cn~ ~d ~at T~ ~ k ~ p~vide

$2$,~0 ~ M~on ~ develop a n~o ~fly ~idcn~ ~ ~dc~ Way. U~ ~o ~e o~ l;dc~ Way,

T~m wo~d r~dve $37,500 ($12,~00 n~t ~fiQ.

Bodega

5. However, Turrm" rcc~ved a copy of tt.camudcz’ Option to Ptu-~hn.s¢ Agroeme at: for Bodega

Way, mad w~ awar~ that H~mandez only ~d ~n o~,~ to p~c~.

6.    ~� T~r 30~t Devel~m~t ~t~m~ b~n T~ ~d Mon&agoa D ~v, do~t

C~p~y s~ ~: "~h ~ ~ ~ a~aent ]~ ~ ~on ~o ~, ~ h~ o~ �~ ~’., a

~ ~ ~los~ ~I fi~ ~ ~ ~: o~et~. ~c p~i~ o~ one mo~er a di~lot ~ duty."

~mbcr 1849, ~ J~o 9, 2~, f~ $25,000,



8.    Respondent advbed Turaer

T~ Jolt D~opm~ A~t.

9.    T~et ~v~ in Mo~gon ~: ~]~anc¢ ~n re~adem’s s~t~t ~ re ~ndcnt

wo~d ~ m~n~n~g T~’s ~v~t

iuve~t ~ to B~a Way.

I0. On or ~m ~� 9, 20~, ~)t~d~] de, sited T~’s cheek for $25,0~ ~r o h~ CTA

11. ~ or S~ut 3~y 10, 2~, T~ ~:,� ~nd~t ~ ~5~ $~ 00,~0, b~ way of ~o¢k

~ 870, ~ a I~ ~d by a p~~,

~ ~ ~� ~ ~ ~ ~r ~0 sole ~s¢ of~,~i~ opc~o~ of the ~mp~y, Mon~ [:on, ~d ~t

Mon~oa wo~ld pay off

Way ~ ~1� whirr o~ fi~.

T~ ~ ~n~m ~d ~ ~ ~o :~s ’,~ s~t on ~� B~ Way ~.

Mr eTA ~ to H~d~ b~

of ~~t’s ~b~m~ to H~dez

15. ~s~n~t did ~t ~� ~y ~,S to ~’ :fi~ ~t H~d¢z w~ ~g ~ ;~ ds ob~ned

~m T~¢r ~d ~ om to "~ or ~H~and~" on Dod¢~ Way.

CQ~L~S!0N OF LAW

h~ ~� ~ w~ s~ on ~a Way, by ~,:,d~g ~s pmsu~t to ~e T~ ffo~t De ~el ~pm~t



A,g~rmm~ which specified tha~ Mondragon ]~t s d~::,y to disclose,, by disbursing the Turm’r :~

Hernan’dcz by way of checks written out to ca~lt, o~ ~zritmn out to Hcrnandez without any re�

docttrncnLation from H©rnandcz, by not taki:ng .imy sl~:ps to ver~ that Hcmandcz was ~cndiL~ ~e funds

ob~ned from Tumor and wri~cu out to "cash" or "I~mmudcz" on Bodcga Way, by not disti:~g

Turrgf’s funds from the funds of any other inv:..stor ..;l Bodcga Way, by not ~lvising Turner

Etematutcz surrendered possession of Bod~ga Way ~ Eastside. emd by not accgra~ely mainta ting records

of Turner’s funds ~d disbursement of Terner’.~ fund:~ on Bodega Way, respondent violat~ ~u

~ O0(B)(4), Ru~es of Professional Condum.

C..~,~T FIVE
Ca ~: No ~ ~---"~’~- 1 ~282

TI~ General Back~ogud Faots ~md tk~ Facts of Counts Two through Fogr are

in~r~rated ~ ~efarcncc.

2.    On or about Februa~ 10, 2006, runt.:,.r wrote ~ letter to respondent addressed :) 990A St.

Suite 401, San Rafa¢l, California, Tum~, ~¢nt t.a¢ l¢~:tcr to r~pondont via U~ted States Posta. Scrvioe,

postage prepaid. In the letter of February 10, .’!006, Tamer asked respondent for a full account ing of the

$2~,000 end $100,00013aymems she gave to re.~port,:t,mt for Mondragon.

3. Respondent motived Tttmcr’s F,brt~:~ry 10, 2006 letter shortly s.fter fcbrtma’y 0.. 2006, and

yeas awar~ of its oontonLs. R~spondcat did nc.t .provi~,� Tume~ with an aoe, ounting as re.quesU t.

~.    On or about Mare, h 24, 2006, ,~omc~’ Adamom G~orgeson ("13�orgeson") w~ ,te to

rcspo~at on bchalf of Turner. In his March 24, ;:)(}6 letter, Gcorgeson advis~ ~sl~ondent ~aat he was

r~ting Tumor. Cccorgcsot~ ~lUC~M a fifll a~:.oami~ of the Tin-nor funds that were r~c :ived,

dcposit¢~ sud disbamcd into and firol~ rcspo:adcnt"~ CTA, related to Tumer’s i~vesttntmt anf loa~ to

Mondra~on and Hccnandez.

5.    Respondent rco¢ived Georges.~n’s 1.’¢:~ of Mar~h 24, :2006, shortly after its m filin~ and was

swam of its ~ontcnts. Rc~ndcnt did not pro,vide ’l’~.’ncr with an accotmti~g as requested by Georg~son.

6.    On o¢ about April 3, 2006,’G¢:orgcscm and respondent spokc about ~c Turnm’ funds,

gcspondcaat �lcclincd to provide O~orgoson wlf.~ ~, ~.~o. unting of the Tumor rituals.



April ~, 2006 letter, C~orgeson ~i. requesled a ~11 ~~g of~e T~ ~ ~ ~: ~¢iv~,

<l~sk~ ~d ~s~d ~to ~d ~ ~n~’~; CTA ~1~ to T~’s ~v~t ~d .~ )~ to

Mon~g~n ~d H~.

a~ ofi~ �on~, ~s~nd~ ~d not p~,idc C~:o~n ~ ~e ~o~ ~ rcq~st~l

9.    ~d~t pro~d~ ~ S~t~ ~ wi~h ~ ~ov 2006 ac~g to T~,: ". The

~cv 2~6 ~o~g ~i~d ors ~d lcdg~ ~fi~ed "~org~ H~d~ T~t Ace: ~t A~."

’~ ~ ~-~ ~� it~ n~ a d~,: f~o~ ~[~ ~-~ "9~’" (y~ ~ifi~) for ~� ~ o£

$5,0~; ~d ~o~ d~£~ ~ T~ d~ ’~129" (y~ u~p~ifi~d) for ~e s~ of $9,7[,~. ~ ~difion

’~ ~ ~ l~, ~s~ ~u~ ~,ies o~ lfi8 Ch~, ~eck n~s ~7~ ~u:~ h 2186,

’~ [28],6S0.14 in ~b~~ ~om ~#~l ~6, 2~4, ~u~ ~~ 21, 2005.

Tumor funds;

(i)    te~pondent’s acuount/~g did ~x.:,t account for ~he deposits of the total of $125,000 in

(ii) ~pondCnt did not cr~a~: h¢:~" aocounfing contemporaneously with her Hsb~mcnt

of~¢ ~, r~oadent ~ted ~e ~o~th~g ~r ~e fact ~ rcs~ to ~0 S~ Bar’s in ~gafion;

(~i) r~n~ did no~ d~~, or ~t for, ~r’s

~y ~= of~e s~ ~v~o~ ~ ~e ~e~. W:~

(iv) ~d~ ~te a ~g~:~r,t ~ of~e checks out to "~sh" or t~ "He~"

(~ 1~ $25,690 ~~ Ap~ 26, 20~, d~c,~ ]~cb~ 12. 2005)

11. ~ or ~ut May 27, 2005, ~md:~:: ~o~d~ ~e Sm~

12. ~ $¢ May 2005 ac~ng, mspo~.$mt wo~dcd a ¢Heht l~ger for client Re ~dez



13. In thv May 2005 accounting, r~.)or~de:~t li~ted 48 ch~cks (totaling $57,664.69,’. ~l~at shy also

provided in the Oat/Nov 2006 accounting.

14. In the Oct/Nov 2006 agcount~ng~ r~sp~mdem aRt/buSed these sarn~ ch~ks/disb z~ ~cmcnrs to

~,� Turner deposits, as funds disbursed on fund ng op ~ations of Mondmgon Development C~ ,r] ,oralion,

15. In the May 2005 accounting, r~.~on&-.~t ~d not attri~mtc any of the 48 ch~ks tc the Turner

16. A true and corR~t Hs~ of the cbe,~ks v# !~ich were dupli~a~xi ~ ~ach accounting ~ ~t attr~.buted

to cliffcrcnt deposits, is hereby attached a~d ino)rpor,~ md as "]~xhibit 1" to this Stipulation (w t~;h is the

~� "Exhibit 1" fermented ~n Count Four, pa~:~ 11, fmra~raph 14 of this SfipLda~ion).

CONCLUSI_QN_~O_F LAW

By not accounting for the re~ipt of $125,00~ from Turner in her accotmtings, by not tc :urately

acc~tmting for the 6istribution ofttm Turner futtds, b/not keeping contc,nporanco~ client le i~:r~ of the

Turner disbur~¢nt~, by not ~]|y do~tmcntini.,, the ~,arposes of the disbursements to "cash"

"H~rn,md~," and by w~ongfully attributing $5’~,~54 59 both to the Tarrier deposit ~a~d to oth, Jr laposits,

reflecting incomplem and irmccurat~ a~,,ountin~;, r~sl:ondcnt failod to m~tain, and to prescr~, Mr fiw

y~trs from final appropriat~ disposition, c, ompl,:t~ re:,)r~ of all cliem funds or other l~topcrt ~ coming into

Re.spond~nt’s poss~siotl, in wilful violation of Rulv:~ of Prof~’sior~ Conducg z~tM 4-100(B) 3;.

Cas..: No. ::6-0-13282
FACTS

1,    The Gemcral Backg~und Fa~ts i~nd F.-:~as of Counts Two though Five are h,r.

incorporat~ by r~fcrcnce.

CO~_C__L_USlOl~ OF L_.&w

Respondent tidied to render appropriate acco’~nts to Tumca- regarding all Turner’s fu~ is coming into

r**pond~tt’s imss~sslort, in wilful violtttior~ of J:Lules .:.f Prof~sion~l Conduct, rule 4-I 00(B)(



~CTS

[coLrNT SEVEN INTRNTIONALLY OMITTED]

Ca~,’ No. {16-O-13282

I.    The General Background Facts ~ nd Lh:: Facts of Counts Two through Six arc h ~-’by

incorporated by reference.

2.    Rcsportdent assu~d Turnex ~hat rum~:::’s $ ~ 2~,000 inws~ment would b¢ spent o ~ Bodcga

In fact, mspondemt cx~rcis~d n,:, ov¢~ ~ghz 6vcr the T~r ~&, bm m~cly :U reeled ~

~ h~ CTA W H~d~.

4.    R~dcnt ~ow~ Hom~z to ~: her CTA ~ H~dez’ b~css" o~ ~ ~g ~co~u

5.    ~ or a~m J~ 24, 2007, r~:@o~ ::.~t ad~s~ ~e State B~ ~ she d~cc~ :~ ~v~mrs W

m~e ~eir ch~ ~bl~ ~ m~ndent bemuse "H ~::~dez did not have ~ to ~¢ ~ .r g sy~cm."

CON CL:~S!ON_OE I~W

By Mlo~g her ¢li~L H~d~ to ut~ h~ CTA ~ a bu~css operating ac~un~ m ~ by i~u~g

CTA ch~ks m H~d~z ~d to "~" ~ no oo~:,~pom~u~ ~tc aoco~g, ~d ~ y hold~g

Wi~ ~ss n, glig~c¢, ~i~ ~m of ~oml m~itude, in violation of B~s ~d ~of~ ~ o~ C~�,

~on 6106.

The General Background Fac~s aud ~:~., Fa~ of Counm Two ~ Six, md l.i~ ~�

~by ~¢o~mtod by r~fe~n~.

2.    On or ~out J~� 10, 20~, ~)~ v,mt to r~n&m’s law o~ce, 9~ 4~ S ~ ~�~ Fo~

Floor, Sm R~a¢l, Califomi~ ~d ~t~ into ;m ag’:~cment wi~ Mond~gon. ~vn sin�e, a do~t

~tled "Jolt Devclopmsnt A~m~t" whi:~ ~ pin,ted to ~r by res~nd~t ("~yc~ ~ Join~

Devdopmem



3.    The ~m.ms of~e C.~yen Joint D(,,velo~:

$~,5,000 to Mon~on to d~lop s s~gl¢ ~i].y ~sJ~i~ at ~doga Way. U~n ~� s~� c fI~ega

4.    ~� G~yen Joint D~opm~ ~:~nem ~�8 ~at H~d~ o~¢d B~c ~a Way.

~ycn ~ not a~ ~ Hc~dc~ ~nO~ o~ ~,d¢~ Way, ~d tha~ H~ez o~y ~. a~ op~ ~o

~� Bod~

for Mon~0n in her ~A, md ~ ~]yv~ that

~ord~e ~ ~ G~ycn Joint D~elop~m A~,:mcnt.

6. ~yen ~ve~ ~ Mon~on ~~ ~;~nce u~n ~n~m’s ~ce ~t re ~p ~ndeat

n~r 1849, ~ J~e 9, 20~, in ~� ~o~t of $~ ~,000.

8.    ~ or a~ J~� 11, 20~, ~ ~n~ : d~osited G~ycn’s check f~ $25,000 n~ ) h~ CTA.

’~ch p~ ~ ~ s~ement h~ ~ ~fion ~ s~m,:, at her o~ e~, a viable a~o~ti, .g ~ffiz¢ to

l 0. By ~v~g ~ds ~om O£y~,

f~ds wo~d ~ s~ on B~ega Way. ~d by ~¢iv ’.~g ~ pa~ ~ ~e G~ycn Ioint ~ ~ ¢lopm~

~y¢~ to acc~tcly ~n~ r~or~ of~y~’s f:.~nds ~d ~s~ O~ycn’s ~ on ~o. 1� ~a Way.

CTA Rom S~~ 3, 2004, ~ou~ Fcb~y



l" to this Stipu/atlon (which is ~e ~e "~ibk 1~ :’~d ~ Co~ Fo~, p~¢ 1 I, p~

Co~r ~iv~, ~e 14, ~ph 16 o~is St~o~:. ~ ~s ~me ~od, ~n~n~ g

12. ~~t ~d not r¢~� ~y ~,~�~ req~t ~ ~ d~~o~ ~om ~ ~ ~d~ or

~e ~y s~ps m v~ ~t H~d¢ ~’s~..~8 ~¢ ~ds ob~n~ ~om ~ly¢n, ~d ~i~

"c~b" or "H~~~ on ~e ~e@ Way ~

C  LUSI0  ¯

By ~sb~g ~e O~ ~ds m H~md= ~ wa~ of ~=~ ~ out ~ %~h"

"H~’" ~out ~y ~u~ ~ or o~ do,:~on ~m Hem~de~ by ~ot ~

"H~d~’ ou ~e B~c~a Way ~j¢~ ~ t ~ ~.ot ~i~Js~g G~y~’s ~ds ~om the ’u ~ds

o’~ inv~r ~ ~� B~ga ~ay p~j==, ~s~:,nd~ viota~ ~c 4-100(B)(4), ~ulcs of~o ~

Condor

The General Background Facts tt Co ts Two

Nine ~e h~by ~om~d by ~~.

2. ~ Or a~Nov~r 28, 200’.~, O~:,~ w~t ~ r~n~t’s o~c¢ ~d spok~ to

r~dent. ~y~ ~uested a ~d ofh~r ~.:!5,0C) ~cn~ ~d a ~mple~c~ng

inv~zm.

3.    Re~nd~t ~ s~ of~lye:~’s ~que~ ~ m ~co~ ~ ~d not p~v ;~ ie her an

a~o~g of her $25,000 i~v~t Jn

4.    ~ ~ about ~¢h 14, 2007, ~ponde:ntpm~d~ ~e State B~

~ly~’s ~ds. Re~nd~t’s M~ 2007 accomli r=g co~ed of ~ on~e I¢~�r ~¢t ~ ~.tlfl~ "ClJmt

T~t Accost: B~ Gaylen (sic) L~gcr.~" The l::dg= consisted of a l~ of s~xt~

1821 ~ I~0, for a to~ ot~5,0~. ~¢ond.: t~t ~p~scnt~ to ~e Smt¢ B~ th~ the ~1, ~ks w~ the



5.    Respondent ~ the Marr, h 2007 ~:¢counting at the request of the State Ba ". :~,hc did not

Fmparc ~ contcmporan©o~ly with the oxpcnditm.es ]~ ~ted on the accounting.

6.    Each of the ohecks noted on rcs~ onde.~t’s Matoh 2007 accounting, axed attribut :d to the

GMyen deposit, arc also noted on rcspondcnt’s 3ct/bl)V 200~ accounting. On the Oct/Nov 20 )( accounting,

rcspond~-nt attribut~l these same checks to the ’:Purner deposit Of ftmds. Many of the checks ~/e ~e issued to

"Hcrlw.ndc:z" for "cash".

_CQNCLU$IO_N OF LAW

Ety not k¢cping a contemporaneous ¢licttt led.i:er of the Craiycn disbutscmerns; by not ’u Jy

doourmmti~g thc pro-poses of the disl:mescrnent~ othe~, than to ~’¢Rsh" or "Hcmandez"; and by ~’ ongfully

a~ibud~ $25,000 in the ¢zact satxm chccks/~,burst!;ments both to tla, Galyen dtposit and th ~ tuliP.4-

dcl)osit, reflecting incompl¢¢¢ and inaccurate a:co~::~g, res.pondent failed �o maintain, and ~ ) ~)rcscrv¢ for

years from fw.al al)P~ol~at¢ disposition, c:rapl<:I¢ rccor~ of all client funds coming into r ,’spondcnt’s

possession, in wilful vioIadon of Rules of Ptofk~iomtl Conduot, rule 4-100(S)0).

C f~i/N:: ELEVEN

Th© C-eneral Background Facts ~md tE~: Facts of Cot~ts Two tM’~.ugh Six, and [ ight through

Ten ate hereby incorporated by referenc.�,

.QON~LU$IONO. F LAW

Respondent failed to render appropri~,’ a¢co~,mts to Galycn regarding all C_mlyen’s fun ~ s coming into

respond©at’s possession, in wilful violmion of P, ul¢.~ .afProfcssional Conduct, role

[COUNT IWVELVI; IN’I]~;NTIONAI~LY OMITI’ED|

5469

The Gmwral Backgrom~d Facts ,rod th-.¯ Facts of Counts Two through Six and i,ight through

Eleven are hereby incorporated by rcferenc©.



2. Respondtmt assttt~ Galy~ that t3alyt:rt’s $2~,000 investment would be spent m Bodega

~.    ba f~, reSl0Oml~nt exercised no .>ver~i.~,,ht over ~ ’GMy¢~

~mu# h~ CTA to

4. ~n~t ~low~ H~dcz to ~:~: h~ CTA as H~ded

CONQLUSJON..OF LAW

By ~lo~g h~ fli~ H~~, to m, Mr ~2TA ~ a ~ss ~ng ~mt, m.d by m~

inv~tor’, ~ds ~ ~e a~t ~out ~dittg ov,:~t or ~n~mpom~ a~fing, ~et ~ndcnt

~ ~ ~#i~, ~~d ~ ofmo~ ~i:~e, in violation ofBm~ ~ ~ofes ;h ms Code,

~ 6106.

~: No. 09~ 13024

I.    ~ G~ ~k~o~d ~acts ~md ~.~ Fac~ of Corm Two ~d ~�~ ~ he e)y

~~d ~ reface.

2. On oz a~ut A~ 28, 2~, H ~d~ sol,cited ~o~cr

Way ~m ~ ~jo, ~mi~g ~o~ $13#)0 r,t~ M~ 180 ~

~ ~ujo inv~ ~= $25,0~ by e~k made ~,m to "8y~y F~b~m"

~~. ~� s~ond $25,000 ~h~k ~ d~osit~ :nto re~n~nt’s

~ ~tion w ~e $50,~0 ~vcst:~ in B~e~ Way, De Maujo ~so contribute ~ lair ~d

equipm~t.

4. By re~ehAng ~mds from De Ara~o a +>.d plachxg ~em ~to ~r CT& ~d by re x iving ~ds

p~ W ~� ~~ ~ujo ffo~t ~elol~ A~m~t ~ch s~c~ ~t Mondr t~ :on had a duty

to ~lo~, ~~t owed ~d~i~ du~ t~, De/~jo, to a~tely m~n~n ~rds of E ~e ~aujo’s

~ ~d to ~sb~ De ~ujo’s ~ds on ~,: B~+~ga Way ~oj~t o~y.



6,    Rospondcn~ did not Mce any s~: m v,::ii~, that Hcraandez was spending th~ f m~ s ob~

from De ~ujo on B~ega Ws~.

By dishing ~e D~ ~o ~ds Io H,:~[cz ~t~ut v~g ~ H~ez w~ s s ~d~g ~c

~ds o~d ~m D~ ~ujo on B~ W~y, ~d by not ~nguis~ De ~aujo~s ~d~ fr, ~ ~�

~& of~y o~ i~�~or in ~ ~d~ Way :~roj~:~ ~ndcn~ ~o~ ~le ~-100(B)(4).

F~NDING PROCEEDINGS
T~e disclosure date r~crr~l ~o on p~ge one, par~Tal:l’t A. (7) was Novernb~r 9, 2009.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING;S
Respondent acknowledges tha~ the Office of~: Chics’Trial Counsel has informed respondcxr ~ ~ as of
Nca,cmbcr 9, 2009, the costs in this ma~tee ~e ~.~ laas~ :;5,130. Rcspondera Ru~er acknowle~ ge’. that
should this stipulation b¢ rcjcat~l or should reIie.’f fi’ot:c, the ~pulation bc granted, the costs in ~ s matter
may inomase due to the cost offer 1~occcdings. This figure does not include any costs a~ ~o,:iated with
Lawyers’ Asslsmucc Program and/or A~v: Dis: blinc Program costs and/or expense, s, i~ ar y,

WAIVER OF OBJECTION TO CLIENT SI/ICUI;:;[I"Y FUND PAYMENTS
Respondent agrees to waive any objogtion to l~,tr~,: by the S~te Ba~ Cllem Security Fund �,ft ~e principal
amount of any restltu~ion ordered by ~e State l/|a~ C,~ ~a’t in ~his ~ase.



~9103104 1995 5,000,00
9/14704 1004 2,500,00
09/14/04 1005 1,500.00
~9/14/0R 1008 982.50
o9/~ 4/04 ~ oo9

C~/17/04 1014
09118/04 1015
t~2~/,04 1023
|0/21/04 2007
10/22/04 2008
10/22~ 2OO9
10/3/04 2013
11/l 9/04 2020
~ 1/13/04 2022
1.1/22/04 2021
12/13/04 2038
].2/3/04 2036
I2/16/04 2040
I2r21/04 ~t2
O1/l 5/05 .. 2048
11/18/05 205]
t 1/18/05 2O53
~ 1/24/05 2068
~ 1/21/05 2O67
~ 1/20/04 2064
01/20/05 2063
01/27/05 2073
01/27/05 20~
01/26/05 2071
01/7.4~05~ 2069
01/31/05 20T8
01/28/0~ 2077
01/2~/05 2074
02/04/05 2082
020/3/05 2081
02/02/05 2O8O

675.00

500.00
100.00
750.00

3,000.00
38~6

900.00
3,000.00

500,00
920.00

1,000.00

2,657.50
4,20o.0o
2~000.00

h2oO.O0
145.13

1,692.00
1,000.00

238.00
l,O00oO0
1,035.00

~0.00 ~:~c



O:MY710~ 208~
~.~510,~ 2084
~~ 2083

0:~10~ ~

~5 2103
~U19/05 2102

7~0.00
1,507.50
3,000,00
1,000,00
1,000.00

295.00
1,161.00

$00.00

TOTAL AMOUNT: f~7,664.69



0.~-0-.’.317 [OGO-I ~9.~2; 06-0-154f~; 07-0-;3110~.FI~I

the St~ i~r Ctmrfs Gonlkla~l Sla1~ent of~ Di~p~i~s an~ ,:) xtm shall



not write above this line.)
In the Matter Of
Sydney E. Fairbairn

Case Number(s):
05-o-1317 [06-O-13282; 06-O-15469; 07-O-13110; 09-
0-13024]-PEM

ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

~ The stipulation as to facts and conclusions of law is APPROVED.

[--1 The stipulation as to facts and conclusions of law is APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below.

r-1 All court dates in the Hearing Department are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify the
stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies or
further modifies the approved stipulation; or 3) Respondent is not accepted for participation
in the Program or does not sign the Program Contract. (See rule 135(b) and 802(a), Rules of
Procedure.)

Date Judge of the State B~Court

(stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/2008. Revised 12/1/2008,)

Page 24
Program Order



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party
to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San
Francisco, on December 14, 2009, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

IX] by personally delivering such documents to the l~ollowing individuals at 180 Howard
Street, 6th Floor, San Francisco, California 94105-1639:

SYDNEY E. FAIRBAIRN, ESQ.
ERICA DENNINGS, ESQ.

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on
December 14, 2009

a~ure0ta Ciamer -
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Ce~,ificate of Service.wpt


